

IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF OREGON

State ex rel Nicholas Kristof,

Plaintiff-Relator,

v.

Oregon Secretary of State,
Shemia Fagan,

Defendant-Adverse Party.

Supreme Court No. S _____

MANDAMUS PROCEEDING

RELATOR NICHOLAS KRISTOF'S MEMORANDUM IN
SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR PEREMPTORY OR
ALTERNATIVE WRIT OF MANDAMUS

STATE OF OREGON

Oregon Attorney General
Office of the Solicitor General
400 Justice Building
1162 Court Street, NE
Salem, Oregon 97301-4096

*Attorneys for Defendant-Adverse
Party Shemia Fagan*

PERKINS COIE LLP

Misha Isaak, Bar No. 086430
MIsaak@perkinscoie.com
Thomas R. Johnson, Bar No. 010645
TRJohnson@perkinscoie.com
Jeremy A. Carp, Bar No. 173164
JCarp@perkinscoie.com
1120 NW Couch Street, Tenth Floor
Portland, OR 97209-4128
Telephone: 503.727.2000
Facsimile: 503.727.2222

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Relator
Nicholas Kristof*

January 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

INTRODUCTION1

BACKGROUND2

 A. Kristof was raised in Yamhill, Oregon, and he has maintained a home in Yamhill for his entire adult life.2

 B. Kristof has consistently described Oregon as his home in both his personal and professional capacities.5

 C. Kristof was a frontrunner in the gubernatorial race until he was excluded from the ballot by the Secretary of State.....7

 D. Kristof’s eligibility to serve as Governor must be resolved before ballots are printed on March 17—and hopefully much sooner.10

ARGUMENT11

 A. This Court should exercise its original mandamus jurisdiction and order the Secretary of State to include Kristof on the primary ballot.....12

 1. Kristof’s eligibility to run for Governor must be conclusively resolved before primary ballots are printed on March 17.....12

 2. Kristof’s eligibility to run for Governor presents a novel constitutional question of exceptional public importance.....15

 B. Kristof satisfies the residency requirement of Article V, section 2, of the Oregon Constitution.17

 1. The text of Article V, section 2, shows that residency is distinct from domicile and nonexclusive of ties to other states.17

 2. The historical circumstances of Article V, section 2, evidence that a “resident” is someone who intends for Oregon to be their home and acts pursuant to that intent.21

TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONTINUED)

	Page
(a) The debates of the Constitutional Convention show that Article V, section 2, was intended to exclude candidates who were unfamiliar with Oregon.	22
(b) Early Oregon and Indiana cases show that a person is a “resident” if they intend for a place to be their home and their activities corroborate that intent.	23
3. Kristof has long viewed and treated his family’s farm as home by returning regularly and spending extended periods of time there, managing its operations, and purchasing nearby land.	29
(a) Kristof has always held and shared the subjective view that his family farm in Yamhill is his home.	30
(b) Kristof has treated his family farm as home by regularly spending extended periods of time there, leasing and managing it, and purchasing and improving nearby land.	31
(c) Kristof’s registration to vote in New York is minimally relevant because a person can have multiple residences and New York law allows voting from a secondary home.	33
4. Kristof also satisfies the heightened “domicile” standard applied in error by the Secretary of State.	36
C. The Secretary of State’s unreasonably broad interpretation of Article V, section 2, violates the Equal Protection Clause of the United States Constitution.	41
CONCLUSION.....	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bradley v. Myers</i> , 255 Or 296, 466 P2d 931 (1970)	13
<i>Bullock v. Carter</i> , 405 US 134 (1972).....	44, 45
<i>Callaway v. Samson</i> , 193 F Supp 2d 783 (DNJ 2002).....	42, 43, 46
<i>Clarke v. Wash. Territory</i> , 1 Wash Terr 68 (1859).....	35
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 US 330 (1972).....	42, 43, 44, 45
<i>Ennis v. Smith</i> , 55 US 400 (1852).....	37
<i>Evans v. Cornman</i> , 398 US 419 (1970).....	44
<i>French v. Lighty</i> , 9 Ind 475 (1857)	passim
<i>Hairston v. Hairston</i> , 27 Miss 704 (1854).....	33
<i>Holmes v. Or. & Cal. Ry. Co.</i> , 5 F 523 (D Or 1881)	19
<i>Inhabitants of E. Livermore v. Inhabitants of Farmington</i> , 74 Me 154 (1882)	36
<i>Lee v. Simonds</i> , 1 Or 158 (1854)	passim
<i>Maas v. Gaebel</i> , 9 NYS3d 701 (NY App Div 2015).....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
<i>McAlmond v. Myers</i> , 262 Or 521, 500 P2d 457 (1972)	12, 13, 14, 16
<i>McFarlane v. Cornelius</i> , 43 Or 513, 73 P 325 (1903)	27
<i>Miller v. Miller</i> , 67 Or 359, 136 P 15 (1913)	35, 41
<i>Pendleton v. Vanausdal</i> , 2 Ind 54 (1850)	25, 26, 28, 29
<i>Pense v. McCall</i> , 243 Or 383, 413 P2d 722 (1966)	13
<i>Pickering v. Winch</i> , 48 Or 500, 87 P 763 (1906)	passim
<i>Roberts v. Meyers</i> , 260 Or 228, 230, 489 P2d 1148 (1971)	13, 19
<i>Robertson v. Bartels</i> , 890 F Supp 2d 519 (DNJ 2012)	42, 43, 46
<i>Smith v. Croom</i> , 7 Fla 81 (1857)	passim
<i>State Election Bd. Bayh</i> , 521 NE2d 1313, 1316 (Ind 1988)	18, 19
<i>State ex rel Boe v. Straub</i> , 282 Or 387, 578 P2d 1247 (1978)	15
<i>State ex rel Dewberry v. Kulongoski</i> , 346 Or 260, 210 P3d 884 (2009)	13
<i>State ex rel Kelly v. Plummer</i> , 97 Or 518, 189 P 405 (1920)	12, 15
<i>State ex rel. Oregonian Pub. Co. v. Deiz</i> , 289 Or 277, 613 P2d 23 (1980)	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
<i>State ex rel Pierce v. Slusher</i> , 117 Or 498, 244 P 540 (1926)	13
<i>State ex rel Ricco v. Biggs</i> , 198 Or 413, 255 P2d 1055 (1953)	13
<i>State ex rel Sajo v. Paulus</i> , 297 Or 646, 688 P2d 367 (1984)	15
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 350 or 440, 446, 256 P3d 1075 (2011)	21
<i>State v. Hirsch</i> , 338 Or 622, 114 P3d 1104 (2005)	21
<i>State v. Mills</i> , 354 Or 350, 312 P3d 515 (2013)	17
<i>Succession of Franklin</i> , 7 La Ann 395, 411 (La 1852).....	33, 38, 39
<i>Town of New Milford v. Town of Sherman</i> , 21 Conn 101 (1851)	35
<i>Volmer v. Volmer</i> , 231 Or 57, 371 P2d 70 (1962)	35
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 US 23 (1968).....	44
<i>Willkie v. Del. Cty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 865 NYS2d 739 (NY App Div 2008).....	34
 STATUTES	
Donation Land Act of 1850	24
ORS 34.110.....	12
ORS 34.120.....	12, 46
ORS 247.035(1)	34
ORS 249.020.....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
ORS 249.048.....	10, 14
ORS 249.190.....	10, 14
ORS 254.056.....	10
ORS 254.085.....	10, 13
ORS 254.165(1).....	10
Statutes of the Oregon Territory, ch 1, § 1, p 51 (1853)	21
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Charles H. Carey, <i>The Oregon Constitution and Proceedings and Debates of the Constitutional Convention of 1857</i> , 222 (1926).....	22
Nicholas Kristof, <i>Cut to Quick by Recession, Oregon Town Holds Fast to Voluntarism</i> , Washington Post (Aug 2, 1982). (App 38.).....	5
Nicholas Kristof, <i>Six Years, Four Sore Feet, 2,650 Miles</i> , New York Times (Aug 31, 2018). (App 61.).....	5
Nicholas Kristof, <i>Living Poor, Voting Rich</i> , New York Times (Nov 2018).....	5
<i>Oregon Constitution of 1857—Part III</i>	23
Photo Cascadia, <i>Oregon, My Oregon: Land of Natural Wonders</i> (2020). (App 98.)	5
Restatement (First) Conflict of Laws § 24 (Am Law Inst 1934)	37
(Sept 14, 2021), https://elections.cdn.sos.ca.gov/statewide-elections/2021-recall/qualifications-requirements.pdf	43
Washington Post	5, 30
40 Willamette L. Rev. 225, 228-29 (2004).....	23
CONSTITUTIONAL REFERENCES	
California Constitution	43
Indiana Constitution.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
3, 2004). (App 42.).....	5
Or Const, Art I, § 5	20
Or Const, Art I, § 31	20
Or Const, Art II, § 1	45
Or Const, Art II, § 2 (1857)	21
Or Const, Art IV, § 8	19
Or Const, Art V, § 2.....	passim
Or Const, Art VI, § 5	18
Or Const, Art VII, § 2	11, 12, 46
Or Const, Art VII, § 5	18
Or Const, Art XV, § 8.....	20
United States Constitution	43, 46
United States Constitution Equal Protection Clause	12, 41, 42
United States Constitution Equal Protection Clause	41
US Const, Amend XIV, § 1	41
